No. 23-1214

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

 ν .

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

> No. 3:22-cv-06646 The Honorable Zahid N. Quraishi

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IDAHO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

RAÚL R. LABRADOR

Attorney General

THEODORE J. WOLD

Solicitor General

Idaho Office of theJOSHUA N. TURNERAttorney GeneralDeputy Solicitor General700 W. Jefferson St.Counsel of Record

Suite 210

Boise, ID 83720 TIMOTHY J. LONGFIELD (208) 334-2400 Deputy Attorney General Josh.Turner@ag.idaho.gov

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
Argument	3
I. A1765 is an Impermissible Extraterritorial Regulation and Violates the Commer	
II. A1765 is the Prototypical Law Preempted by the PLCAA	8
Conclusion	11
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

4.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sov., 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	10
Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	9
Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	8
Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Clark, 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	10
Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	. 2, 7
Franchise Tax. Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	3
Healy v. Beer Ins., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	assim
Kingdomware Techs. v. United States, 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	9
Marx v. General Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	10
North Dakota v. Heydinger, 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	3

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	3
Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
TitleMax of Delaware, Inc. v. Weissman, 24 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
Code and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7901)
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A))
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii))
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii))
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iv))
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v))
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-32	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6B-12	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-33(a)	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-34	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)(1)	1
N.I. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(a)(2)-(3)	5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(b)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35(e)	5, 10
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2
